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Strong turnover growth in
Camera Division – results

affected by increased rate of
investment

• Total sales negatively affected
by weak European IT market 

• Increased investments in
wireless communication
affects result negatively

• Very strong turnover growth in
Axis Camera Division (133%)

• Mobile Internet and Technology
Divisions make their first client
deliveries

• Dr. Östen Mäkitalo new board
member 

• Axis becomes one of Canon's
largest global suppliers of
network solutions

• Axis selected as Associated
Member in Bluetooth Special
Interest Group

• Continued investment i nBand
Communications, Inc.

• New European distributors for
more efficient sales

Income statement (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Net sales 162 161 168 808 695 183 559 789
Of which Netch 18 577 13 840 60 703 —
Cost of goods and services sold –77 298 –71 607 –323 429 –238 835
Gross profit 84 863 97 201 371 754 320 954
Of which Netch 2 273 4 741 23 108 —

Selling expenses –66 507 –50 126 –239 229 –184 212
Administrative expenses –22 907 –18 274 –62 812 –36 950
Research and development expenses –53 171 –25 632 –144 585 –93 657
Other operating expenses –2 430 –1 582 –7 358 –1 163
Share in pre-tax profit — — — 2 115
Operating profit –60 152 1 587 –82 230 7 087
Of which Netch –14 897 600 –11 534 —

Financial items –921 –871 19 901 –6 273
Profit after financial items –61 073 716 –62 329 814
Of which Netch –15 205 462 –12 409 —

Taxes on profit for the period 1 975 –248 –4 112 –2 859

Minority interest 7 146 –231 –8 281 —
Net profit –51 952 237 –74 722 –2 045

Cash flow statement (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Cash flow from operating activities
before change in working capital –49 576 8 896 –72 914 5 932
Change in working capital –2 692 –9 736 23 206 –14 493
Cash flow from operating activities –52 268 –840 –49 708 –8 561
Cash flow from investing activities –21 164 –13 831 –15 232 –12 985
Cash flow from financing activities 324 272 15 582 77 827 10 875
Cash flow for the period 250 840 911 12 887 –10 671
Liquid assets at beginning of period 12 419 –468 –468 10 203
Liquid assets at end of period 263 259 443 12 419 –468

Balance sheet (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Fixed assets 85 615 48 149 68 070 37 218
Inventories 80 553 76 974 69 887 77 587
Accounts receivable 112 657 115 704 131 996 102 277
Other receivables 54 118 22 013 41 586 31 427
Liquid assets 263 259 443 12 419 —
Total assets 596 202 263 283 323 958 248 509

Shareholders’ equity 408 197 85 101 11 150 85 010
Minority interests 2 759 92 9 905 —
Provisions 12 450 11 341 12 253 11 342
Long-term liabilities 38 417 100 641 162 822 79 713
Short-term liabilities 134 379 66 108 127 828 72 444
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 596 202 263 283 323 958 248 509

Key ratios Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Net sales growth (%) -3,9 37,2 24,2 7,3
Gross margin (%) 52,3 57,6 53,5 57,3
Operating margin (%) neg 0,9 neg 1,3
Profit margin (%) neg 0,4 neg 0,1

Shareholders’ equity (SEK m) 408 85 11 85
Capital employed (SEK m) 449 186 184 165
Interest-bearing liabilities (SEK m) 38 101 163 80
Net interest-bearing liabilities (SEK m) –225 100 150 80
Total assets (SEK m) 596 263 324 249

Return on capital employed (%) neg 5,4 neg 5,3
Return on total capital (%) neg 3,9 neg 3,4
Return on equity (%) neg 0,0 neg neg

Interest coverage ratio (times) neg 1,5 neg 1,1
Net debt/equity ratio (times) neg 1,2 13,5 0,9
Equity/assets ratio (times) 68,9 32,4 6,5 34,2
Risk capital/ total capital (%) 71,0 36,7 10,3 38,8
Capital turnover rate (times) 2,0 3,8 4,0 3,5

Number of employees 
(average for the period) 485 394 445 313

Data per share Q1,2000/01
Share price at end of period (SEK) 50,0
Earnings per share –0,89
Dividends —
P/E-ratio neg
Number of shares at the 
end of period (000) 68 900



requisites for new wireless broadband services in local unlicensed
mobile systems as an alternative and supplement to cellular systems
such as gsm, gprs and 3G. During the period, a new business center
in Stockholm has been set up.

Bluetooth Access Point from Axis received a great deal of interest
when it was presented in the spring and early summer at
Network+Interop in Las Vegas, Network+Interop in Tokyo and at the
International Bluetooth Congress (ibc) in Monte Carlo. At the con-
gress in Monte Carlo, an alliance was entered between Axis and the
American company Socket Communications Inc. in order to be able
to ofer total solutions for fast and wireless connections to lan and
Internet using, among other things, Bluetooth Access Point from Axis.

Axis has become an Associated Member of the Bluetooth Special
Interest Group (sig) and has been elected to take part in three tech-
nology development working groups: Extended Service Discovery,
Printing Profile and Personal Area Network (pan).

To strengthen its position within wireless network solutions and
Mobile Internet, Axis AB has invested another usd 1.5 million in the
American technology company nBand Communications Inc. Thus,
Axis remains the largest industrial owner in nBand, with 10.9 per cent
of the share capital. With the investment in nBand and a local pres-
ence in Silicon Valley, the company has excellent insight into devel-
opments in wireless communications on the American market. At the
same time, the American venture capital company VantagePoint Ven-
ture Partners also invested in nBand.

Technology Division

The Technology Division is another new Division, focusing on the
external marketing of Axis’ ThinServer circuit technology for net-
work connectivity for all types of electronic equipment.

In July 2000, Axis launched a development card, Axis Developer
Board, that functions as a platform for e2cient, fast and flexible
development of integrated network systems. The card enables devel-
opers to rapidly test new applications without having to design their
own hardware, thus minimizing time-to-market.

The open source code for Axis’ Linux solutions is available on Axis’
home page. The launch has attraced much international interest
among Linux developers and the Axis’ home page where the source
code is available is often visited several hundred times per day. Axis is
now further developing its Linux technology and is intensifying its
co-operation with strategic partners such as the American software
manufacturer Red Hat.

Netch Technologies

Netch Technologies, in which Axis has a 50 per cent shareholding, was
consolidated from the financial year 1999/00. Netch’s business con-
cept is to use Internet technology to supply market-leading expertise,
products and system solutions for transaction-based and interactive
communicative markets that are individually adapted. The company
has continued its development of mobile services and technology
platforms, and has, during the quarter, in co-operation with Axis
intensified its efforts in the business and technical development of
system solutions and mobile commerce applications for local, unli-
censed mobile systems based on Bluetooth. Sales for Netch during the
quarter amounted to sek 18.6 million (sek 13.8 million). Loss after
financial items, which was afected by significantly increased develop-
ment and establishment costs, amounted to sek –14.9 million (sek

0.6 million). Since the turn of the year 1999/2000, the number of
employees has more than doubled, and is at the moment approxi-
mately 170.

During the quarter, the new mobile service Cab2Me for the taxi
industry was presented at the ”Taxi 2000” trade fair in Malmö.
Cab2Me has been started on the initiative of Netch Technologies,
which has also delivered the technical solution. Furthermore, Netch’s
technology platform Netch/the_key/ has been used for the portal Fan-
globe.com, where diferent artists are given the opportunity to com-
municate with their fans.

Earnings
During the period, the group made an operating loss of sek 60.2
million (profit of sek 1.6 million). Loss for the group during the
period after financial items amounted to sek –61.1 million (profit of
sek 0.7 million). The development during the corresponding quar-
ter last year is shown in the table below.

EARNINGS PER QUARTER
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

Operating profit/loss, –60 152 1 587 4 148 –32 909 –55 056
of which Netch –14 897 600 –3065 –3 587 –5 486

Profit/loss after  
after financial items, –61 073 716 2 437 –33 245 –32 147
of which Netch –15 205 462 –3 209 –3 884 –5 778

As expected, the group made an operating loss for the period. Invest-
ments in research and development, as well as business development in
growth areas such as wireless network connectivity (Mobile Internet and
Mobile Print) and image and video management via lan/Internet
(Camera), amounted to sek 53.2 million during the period. The num-
ber of employees in Axis AB amounted to 487 at the end of the period.

Cash flow and financial position
The group’s cash flow during the period amounted to sek 250.8 mil-
lion (sek 0.9 million). Net investments during the quarter amount-
ed to sek 21.2 million.

Ater the new capital issue in connection with the listing of Axis,
the group’s liquid assets amount to sek 263.3 million. Funds gener-
ated from the new capital issue have been invested in interest-bearing
securities with a K1 rating.

Shareholders’ equity
After the new capital issue of 12 500 000 shares in connection with
the listing of Axis, the total number of shares on July 31, 2000, was
68 900 000. The new capital issue, which was undertaken at sek 38
per share, provided the company with sek 448 million after deduc-
tions for issue costs. The equity/assets ratio on July 31 was 69 per cent.

Incentive program
On May 3, 2000, an extraordinary general meeting approved the Axis
board of directors’ decision to ofer employees in the Axis group a
total of 1 128 000 warrants. An issue of warrants and a transfer to
employees have been implemented during the period.

Financial targets
Axis’ growth target for the next five years (the current financial year
being the first year) is to increase sales by an average of 30 per cent per
year, and to achieve a pre-tax margin of 10–15 per cent in three years’
time. A further goal stipulated by Axis is that the equity/assets ratio
should not normally fall below 50 per cent.

Financial year
The Axis board of directors has proposed to the AGM on 30 August
2000 that the financial year is changed to coincide with the calendar
year. If the AGM adopts the proposal of the board, the current finan-
cial year will be shortened to cover May 1, 2000, to December 31,
2000.

Next financial report
The report for the six-month period May 1, 2000, to October 31,
2000, will be published on November 29, 2000.

Lund, August 30, 2000

The Board of Direcors

This interim report has not been subject to examination by the company’s accountants.

General business information
Axis’ vision is to increase the user-value of networks by enabling net-
work connectivity any place, any time and in any way. Axis’ business
concept is to make it easy and afordable for users to connect all types
of electronic equipment to networks for e2cient and extended access
to diferent services, resources and units.

In 1998 Axis initiated a fourth development phase, in line with the
company’s basic vision for ip-based network connectivity. As a result,
considerable expensed investments have been made during the quar-
ter in both of the new Divisions, Mobile Internet and Technology.

The company’s business concept is fundamentally based on the
ever-growing volume of data communication stemming from peo-
ples’ desire to access information whenever they want, wherever they
are. The ultimate driving force behind this is the need to communi-
cate and the desire to have access to everything.

By customizing functionality, it is possible to design small and
powerful products for connection and control of units in a network.
In line with this trend, Axis’ products are based on a common plat-
form, Axis ThinServer technology, which consists of the fundamental
building blocks for connecting equipment to a data network and mak-
ing the equipment accessible via a web interface. This makes the net-
work more intelligent.

Axis is organized into five Divisions focusing on product develop-
ment and related business development, a well-developed sales and
logistics organisation and support functions for research and core
technology. 

The Document, Camera and Storage Divisions develop and mar-
ket hardware and software solutions that support communication
between a large number of diferent operating systems and protocols,
for diferent types of peripheral equipment, e.g. printers, scanners,
cameras and storage media, to ip-based data networks.

The Mobile Internet Division develops products and system solu-
tions that enable wireless broadband access to local networks and to
the Internet.

The Technology Division markets Axis’ Linux-based technology
platform to external clients and is responsible for supplying technol-
ogy internally to the other Axis Divisions.

At the AGM on 30 August, the board proposed to increase the
number of board members to seven. The principal owners have nom-
inated Dr. Östen Mäkitalo as the new board member. This move fur-
ther demonstrates Axis’ ambitions with regard to wireless communi-
cation and Mobile Internet and confirms Axis 3G’s supplementary
strategy. Östen Mäkitalo is the man behind a large number of techni-
cal advances, such as nmt and gsm.

Turnover
Turnover in the group amounted to sek 162.2 million for the period
(sek 168.8 million). Development in turnover by region and by Divi-
sion is shown in the tables below. 
INVOICING PER REGION
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

EMEA 78 420 91 642 95 803 103 027 95 001
Americas 46 900 51 667 61 895 36 949 45 547
Asia 36 841 25 499 35 033 24 289 28 831
TOTALT 162 161 168 808 192 731 164 265 169 379

So far this year, the European it market targeting large corporations
has been weaker than expected, particularly in the UK, Germany and
France. The weak European market has negatively afected sales of
print servers and cd servers (see below). During the quarter, a strate-
gic drive has been undertaken to strengthen Axis’ European presence.
As a result, Axis has entered contracts with seven new major distribu-
tors.

Axis’ American sales have shown a positive development following
the problems with distribution channels that negatively afected sales
during the second half of the previous financial year. Axis’ invest-
ments in the Japanese market organization continue to generate
growth. The other Asian markets are also showing strong growth.

During the quarter, Axis has undertaken some restructuring of Asian
operations in order to further strengthen the company’s competitive-
ness in the region.
INVOICING PER BUSINESS AREA
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

Document 85 325 97 962 120 514 98 232 79 195
– of which OEM 24 912 8 081 24 283 21 736 21 587
Camera 41 002 17 607 19 151 18 387 39 557
Storage 14 983 37 292 39 132 27 870 24 008
Mobile 134 — — — —
Technology 128 — — — —
Netch 18 577 13 840 12 385 16 951 17 527
Other 2 012 2 107 1 549 2 825 9 092
TOTALT 162 161 168 808 192 731 164 265 169 379

Document Division

During the quarter, Axis strengthened its co-operation with Canon on
the development of integrated print servers for Canon’s laser printers
and multi-functional products. The alliance means that Axis will
become one of Canon’s largest global suppliers of network solutions.
Building Axis’ solutions into Canon’s products is the latest result of
several years’ co-operation between the two companies. Axis has sup-
plied external print servers for Canon printers for almost three years.
In June, a prototype of the Axis 5800 Mobile Print Server, the first
mobile print solution ever to use Bluetooth™ wireless technology, was
demonstrated at the International Bluetooth Congress (IBC) in Monte
Carlo. Axis 5800 Mobile is an external print server that will enable the
usage of Bluetooth to generate printouts from mobile phones or laptops
on a normal printer. Other mobile print solutions are expected to be
launched later this year and during the first six months of 2001.

Axis’ mobile printing solutions have attracted a great deal of inter-
est. In order to strengthen its leading position, the company has
decided to double its investments in mobile printing this year.

However, the successes in the oem area and the other growth areas
within the Document Division have not fully compensated for a weak
external print server market.

Camera Division

Turnover for the Camera Division increased during the period by 133 per
cent to sek 41.0 million (sek 17.6 million). The strong sales growth shows
that the Camera Division represents a growing portion of Axis’ turnover,
as forecast. Growth in sales is positive for all product areas within the
Camera Division, both for Network Cameras and Video Servers.

Axis has initiated an alliance with Sensormatic Electronic Corpo-
ration to develop new surveillance opportunities for ip-based net-
works. The two companies are working together on a browser-based
Video Server that can deliver video images and alarms over Ethernet,
Internet and the regular telephone network. The cooperation com-
bines Axis’ strength in network products with Sensormatic’s expertise
in video management.

The events during the past quarter have further strengthened Axis’
position as a world-leader in the network camera segment.

Storage Division

The Storage Division has been negatively affected during the quarter by
the current weak demand in the European it market that targets large
corporations. Sales of cd/dvd servers have fallen by sek 22.8 million
compared with the corresponding period last year. Major eforts have
been made in the cd area to try to make the distribution channels invest
in a large number of small-scale solutions instead of only a few, large-
scale varieties. These eforts are now starting to produce results and it is
estimated that they will lead to an increase in server sales in the long-
term. After a slow period, the market in England has shown a recovery.

With regard to hard-disk servers, an improvement can be noted in
Europe, and work in the last quarter has focused on contracting a
number of major partners.

Mobile Internet Division

Mobile Internet is a new Division within Axis that aims to create pre-



requisites for new wireless broadband services in local unlicensed
mobile systems as an alternative and supplement to cellular systems
such as gsm, gprs and 3G. During the period, a new business center
in Stockholm has been set up.

Bluetooth Access Point from Axis received a great deal of interest
when it was presented in the spring and early summer at
Network+Interop in Las Vegas, Network+Interop in Tokyo and at the
International Bluetooth Congress (ibc) in Monte Carlo. At the con-
gress in Monte Carlo, an alliance was entered between Axis and the
American company Socket Communications Inc. in order to be able
to ofer total solutions for fast and wireless connections to lan and
Internet using, among other things, Bluetooth Access Point from Axis.

Axis has become an Associated Member of the Bluetooth Special
Interest Group (sig) and has been elected to take part in three tech-
nology development working groups: Extended Service Discovery,
Printing Profile and Personal Area Network (pan).

To strengthen its position within wireless network solutions and
Mobile Internet, Axis AB has invested another usd 1.5 million in the
American technology company nBand Communications Inc. Thus,
Axis remains the largest industrial owner in nBand, with 10.9 per cent
of the share capital. With the investment in nBand and a local pres-
ence in Silicon Valley, the company has excellent insight into devel-
opments in wireless communications on the American market. At the
same time, the American venture capital company VantagePoint Ven-
ture Partners also invested in nBand.

Technology Division

The Technology Division is another new Division, focusing on the
external marketing of Axis’ ThinServer circuit technology for net-
work connectivity for all types of electronic equipment.

In July 2000, Axis launched a development card, Axis Developer
Board, that functions as a platform for e2cient, fast and flexible
development of integrated network systems. The card enables devel-
opers to rapidly test new applications without having to design their
own hardware, thus minimizing time-to-market.

The open source code for Axis’ Linux solutions is available on Axis’
home page. The launch has attraced much international interest
among Linux developers and the Axis’ home page where the source
code is available is often visited several hundred times per day. Axis is
now further developing its Linux technology and is intensifying its
co-operation with strategic partners such as the American software
manufacturer Red Hat.

Netch Technologies

Netch Technologies, in which Axis has a 50 per cent shareholding, was
consolidated from the financial year 1999/00. Netch’s business con-
cept is to use Internet technology to supply market-leading expertise,
products and system solutions for transaction-based and interactive
communicative markets that are individually adapted. The company
has continued its development of mobile services and technology
platforms, and has, during the quarter, in co-operation with Axis
intensified its efforts in the business and technical development of
system solutions and mobile commerce applications for local, unli-
censed mobile systems based on Bluetooth. Sales for Netch during the
quarter amounted to sek 18.6 million (sek 13.8 million). Loss after
financial items, which was afected by significantly increased develop-
ment and establishment costs, amounted to sek –14.9 million (sek

0.6 million). Since the turn of the year 1999/2000, the number of
employees has more than doubled, and is at the moment approxi-
mately 170.

During the quarter, the new mobile service Cab2Me for the taxi
industry was presented at the ”Taxi 2000” trade fair in Malmö.
Cab2Me has been started on the initiative of Netch Technologies,
which has also delivered the technical solution. Furthermore, Netch’s
technology platform Netch/the_key/ has been used for the portal Fan-
globe.com, where diferent artists are given the opportunity to com-
municate with their fans.

Earnings
During the period, the group made an operating loss of sek 60.2
million (profit of sek 1.6 million). Loss for the group during the
period after financial items amounted to sek –61.1 million (profit of
sek 0.7 million). The development during the corresponding quar-
ter last year is shown in the table below.

EARNINGS PER QUARTER
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

Operating profit/loss, –60 152 1 587 4 148 –32 909 –55 056
of which Netch –14 897 600 –3065 –3 587 –5 486

Profit/loss after  
after financial items, –61 073 716 2 437 –33 245 –32 147
of which Netch –15 205 462 –3 209 –3 884 –5 778

As expected, the group made an operating loss for the period. Invest-
ments in research and development, as well as business development in
growth areas such as wireless network connectivity (Mobile Internet and
Mobile Print) and image and video management via lan/Internet
(Camera), amounted to sek 53.2 million during the period. The num-
ber of employees in Axis AB amounted to 487 at the end of the period.

Cash flow and financial position
The group’s cash flow during the period amounted to sek 250.8 mil-
lion (sek 0.9 million). Net investments during the quarter amount-
ed to sek 21.2 million.

Ater the new capital issue in connection with the listing of Axis,
the group’s liquid assets amount to sek 263.3 million. Funds gener-
ated from the new capital issue have been invested in interest-bearing
securities with a K1 rating.

Shareholders’ equity
After the new capital issue of 12 500 000 shares in connection with
the listing of Axis, the total number of shares on July 31, 2000, was
68 900 000. The new capital issue, which was undertaken at sek 38
per share, provided the company with sek 448 million after deduc-
tions for issue costs. The equity/assets ratio on July 31 was 69 per cent.

Incentive program
On May 3, 2000, an extraordinary general meeting approved the Axis
board of directors’ decision to ofer employees in the Axis group a
total of 1 128 000 warrants. An issue of warrants and a transfer to
employees have been implemented during the period.

Financial targets
Axis’ growth target for the next five years (the current financial year
being the first year) is to increase sales by an average of 30 per cent per
year, and to achieve a pre-tax margin of 10–15 per cent in three years’
time. A further goal stipulated by Axis is that the equity/assets ratio
should not normally fall below 50 per cent.

Financial year
The Axis board of directors has proposed to the AGM on 30 August
2000 that the financial year is changed to coincide with the calendar
year. If the AGM adopts the proposal of the board, the current finan-
cial year will be shortened to cover May 1, 2000, to December 31,
2000.

Next financial report
The report for the six-month period May 1, 2000, to October 31,
2000, will be published on November 29, 2000.

Lund, August 30, 2000

The Board of Direcors

This interim report has not been subject to examination by the company’s accountants.

General business information
Axis’ vision is to increase the user-value of networks by enabling net-
work connectivity any place, any time and in any way. Axis’ business
concept is to make it easy and afordable for users to connect all types
of electronic equipment to networks for e2cient and extended access
to diferent services, resources and units.

In 1998 Axis initiated a fourth development phase, in line with the
company’s basic vision for ip-based network connectivity. As a result,
considerable expensed investments have been made during the quar-
ter in both of the new Divisions, Mobile Internet and Technology.

The company’s business concept is fundamentally based on the
ever-growing volume of data communication stemming from peo-
ples’ desire to access information whenever they want, wherever they
are. The ultimate driving force behind this is the need to communi-
cate and the desire to have access to everything.

By customizing functionality, it is possible to design small and
powerful products for connection and control of units in a network.
In line with this trend, Axis’ products are based on a common plat-
form, Axis ThinServer technology, which consists of the fundamental
building blocks for connecting equipment to a data network and mak-
ing the equipment accessible via a web interface. This makes the net-
work more intelligent.

Axis is organized into five Divisions focusing on product develop-
ment and related business development, a well-developed sales and
logistics organisation and support functions for research and core
technology. 

The Document, Camera and Storage Divisions develop and mar-
ket hardware and software solutions that support communication
between a large number of diferent operating systems and protocols,
for diferent types of peripheral equipment, e.g. printers, scanners,
cameras and storage media, to ip-based data networks.

The Mobile Internet Division develops products and system solu-
tions that enable wireless broadband access to local networks and to
the Internet.

The Technology Division markets Axis’ Linux-based technology
platform to external clients and is responsible for supplying technol-
ogy internally to the other Axis Divisions.

At the AGM on 30 August, the board proposed to increase the
number of board members to seven. The principal owners have nom-
inated Dr. Östen Mäkitalo as the new board member. This move fur-
ther demonstrates Axis’ ambitions with regard to wireless communi-
cation and Mobile Internet and confirms Axis 3G’s supplementary
strategy. Östen Mäkitalo is the man behind a large number of techni-
cal advances, such as nmt and gsm.

Turnover
Turnover in the group amounted to sek 162.2 million for the period
(sek 168.8 million). Development in turnover by region and by Divi-
sion is shown in the tables below. 
INVOICING PER REGION
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

EMEA 78 420 91 642 95 803 103 027 95 001
Americas 46 900 51 667 61 895 36 949 45 547
Asia 36 841 25 499 35 033 24 289 28 831
TOTALT 162 161 168 808 192 731 164 265 169 379

So far this year, the European it market targeting large corporations
has been weaker than expected, particularly in the UK, Germany and
France. The weak European market has negatively afected sales of
print servers and cd servers (see below). During the quarter, a strate-
gic drive has been undertaken to strengthen Axis’ European presence.
As a result, Axis has entered contracts with seven new major distribu-
tors.

Axis’ American sales have shown a positive development following
the problems with distribution channels that negatively afected sales
during the second half of the previous financial year. Axis’ invest-
ments in the Japanese market organization continue to generate
growth. The other Asian markets are also showing strong growth.

During the quarter, Axis has undertaken some restructuring of Asian
operations in order to further strengthen the company’s competitive-
ness in the region.
INVOICING PER BUSINESS AREA
SEK 000 Q1 2000/01 Q1 1999/00 Q2 1999/00 Q3 1999/00 Q4 1999/00

Document 85 325 97 962 120 514 98 232 79 195
– of which OEM 24 912 8 081 24 283 21 736 21 587
Camera 41 002 17 607 19 151 18 387 39 557
Storage 14 983 37 292 39 132 27 870 24 008
Mobile 134 — — — —
Technology 128 — — — —
Netch 18 577 13 840 12 385 16 951 17 527
Other 2 012 2 107 1 549 2 825 9 092
TOTALT 162 161 168 808 192 731 164 265 169 379

Document Division

During the quarter, Axis strengthened its co-operation with Canon on
the development of integrated print servers for Canon’s laser printers
and multi-functional products. The alliance means that Axis will
become one of Canon’s largest global suppliers of network solutions.
Building Axis’ solutions into Canon’s products is the latest result of
several years’ co-operation between the two companies. Axis has sup-
plied external print servers for Canon printers for almost three years.
In June, a prototype of the Axis 5800 Mobile Print Server, the first
mobile print solution ever to use Bluetooth™ wireless technology, was
demonstrated at the International Bluetooth Congress (IBC) in Monte
Carlo. Axis 5800 Mobile is an external print server that will enable the
usage of Bluetooth to generate printouts from mobile phones or laptops
on a normal printer. Other mobile print solutions are expected to be
launched later this year and during the first six months of 2001.

Axis’ mobile printing solutions have attracted a great deal of inter-
est. In order to strengthen its leading position, the company has
decided to double its investments in mobile printing this year.

However, the successes in the oem area and the other growth areas
within the Document Division have not fully compensated for a weak
external print server market.

Camera Division

Turnover for the Camera Division increased during the period by 133 per
cent to sek 41.0 million (sek 17.6 million). The strong sales growth shows
that the Camera Division represents a growing portion of Axis’ turnover,
as forecast. Growth in sales is positive for all product areas within the
Camera Division, both for Network Cameras and Video Servers.

Axis has initiated an alliance with Sensormatic Electronic Corpo-
ration to develop new surveillance opportunities for ip-based net-
works. The two companies are working together on a browser-based
Video Server that can deliver video images and alarms over Ethernet,
Internet and the regular telephone network. The cooperation com-
bines Axis’ strength in network products with Sensormatic’s expertise
in video management.

The events during the past quarter have further strengthened Axis’
position as a world-leader in the network camera segment.

Storage Division

The Storage Division has been negatively affected during the quarter by
the current weak demand in the European it market that targets large
corporations. Sales of cd/dvd servers have fallen by sek 22.8 million
compared with the corresponding period last year. Major eforts have
been made in the cd area to try to make the distribution channels invest
in a large number of small-scale solutions instead of only a few, large-
scale varieties. These eforts are now starting to produce results and it is
estimated that they will lead to an increase in server sales in the long-
term. After a slow period, the market in England has shown a recovery.

With regard to hard-disk servers, an improvement can be noted in
Europe, and work in the last quarter has focused on contracting a
number of major partners.

Mobile Internet Division

Mobile Internet is a new Division within Axis that aims to create pre-
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Strong turnover growth in
Camera Division – results

affected by increased rate of
investment

• Total sales negatively affected
by weak European IT market 

• Increased investments in
wireless communication
affects result negatively

• Very strong turnover growth in
Axis Camera Division (133%)

• Mobile Internet and Technology
Divisions make their first client
deliveries

• Dr. Östen Mäkitalo new board
member 

• Axis becomes one of Canon's
largest global suppliers of
network solutions

• Axis selected as Associated
Member in Bluetooth Special
Interest Group

• Continued investment i nBand
Communications, Inc.

• New European distributors for
more efficient sales

Income statement (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Net sales 162 161 168 808 695 183 559 789
Of which Netch 18 577 13 840 60 703 —
Cost of goods and services sold –77 298 –71 607 –323 429 –238 835
Gross profit 84 863 97 201 371 754 320 954
Of which Netch 2 273 4 741 23 108 —

Selling expenses –66 507 –50 126 –239 229 –184 212
Administrative expenses –22 907 –18 274 –62 812 –36 950
Research and development expenses –53 171 –25 632 –144 585 –93 657
Other operating expenses –2 430 –1 582 –7 358 –1 163
Share in pre-tax profit — — — 2 115
Operating profit –60 152 1 587 –82 230 7 087
Of which Netch –14 897 600 –11 534 —

Financial items –921 –871 19 901 –6 273
Profit after financial items –61 073 716 –62 329 814
Of which Netch –15 205 462 –12 409 —

Taxes on profit for the period 1 975 –248 –4 112 –2 859

Minority interest 7 146 –231 –8 281 —
Net profit –51 952 237 –74 722 –2 045

Cash flow statement (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Cash flow from operating activities
before change in working capital –49 576 8 896 –72 914 5 932
Change in working capital –2 692 –9 736 23 206 –14 493
Cash flow from operating activities –52 268 –840 –49 708 –8 561
Cash flow from investing activities –21 164 –13 831 –15 232 –12 985
Cash flow from financing activities 324 272 15 582 77 827 10 875
Cash flow for the period 250 840 911 12 887 –10 671
Liquid assets at beginning of period 12 419 –468 –468 10 203
Liquid assets at end of period 263 259 443 12 419 –468

Balance sheet (SEK 000) Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Fixed assets 85 615 48 149 68 070 37 218
Inventories 80 553 76 974 69 887 77 587
Accounts receivable 112 657 115 704 131 996 102 277
Other receivables 54 118 22 013 41 586 31 427
Liquid assets 263 259 443 12 419 —
Total assets 596 202 263 283 323 958 248 509

Shareholders’ equity 408 197 85 101 11 150 85 010
Minority interests 2 759 92 9 905 —
Provisions 12 450 11 341 12 253 11 342
Long-term liabilities 38 417 100 641 162 822 79 713
Short-term liabilities 134 379 66 108 127 828 72 444
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 596 202 263 283 323 958 248 509

Key ratios Q1,2000/01 Q1,1999/00 1999/00 1998/99
Net sales growth (%) -3,9 37,2 24,2 7,3
Gross margin (%) 52,3 57,6 53,5 57,3
Operating margin (%) neg 0,9 neg 1,3
Profit margin (%) neg 0,4 neg 0,1

Shareholders’ equity (SEK m) 408 85 11 85
Capital employed (SEK m) 449 186 184 165
Interest-bearing liabilities (SEK m) 38 101 163 80
Net interest-bearing liabilities (SEK m) –225 100 150 80
Total assets (SEK m) 596 263 324 249

Return on capital employed (%) neg 5,4 neg 5,3
Return on total capital (%) neg 3,9 neg 3,4
Return on equity (%) neg 0,0 neg neg

Interest coverage ratio (times) neg 1,5 neg 1,1
Net debt/equity ratio (times) neg 1,2 13,5 0,9
Equity/assets ratio (times) 68,9 32,4 6,5 34,2
Risk capital/ total capital (%) 71,0 36,7 10,3 38,8
Capital turnover rate (times) 2,0 3,8 4,0 3,5

Number of employees 
(average for the period) 485 394 445 313

Data per share Q1,2000/01
Share price at end of period (SEK) 50,0
Earnings per share –0,89
Dividends —
P/E-ratio neg
Number of shares at the 
end of period (000) 68 900


